=

1107.14

Amendment numbered 15:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 15, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows

Restore the matter stricken amended as
follows:

In lieu of the sum named in said amend-
ment insert $1,000,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 16:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 16, and agreed to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert $1,541,668,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 23:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 23, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert $12,540,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 28:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 28, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert $274,760,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 29:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 29, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

Restore the matter stricken amended to
read as follows: :Provided further, That of the
funds appropriated herein, $3,250,000 shall be
available for environmental studies associated
with the renewal of Central Valley Project,
California, water contracts and environmental
compliance; and the Senate agree to the
same.

Amendment numbered 40:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 40, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert $1,417,784,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

The committee of conference report in dis-
agreement amendments numbered 2, 3, 4, 6, 7,
8, 9, 10, 11, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 27, 31, 34, 35, 36,
37, 39, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 57, and 58.

Tom BEVILL,
Vic FAazio,
LINDSAY THOMAS,
JIM CHAPMAN,
DAVID E. SKAGGS
(except No. 37),
BERNARD J. DWYER,
JAMIE L. WHITTEN,
JOHN T. MYERS,
CARL D. PURSELL,
DEAN A. GALLO,
JOSEPH M. MCDADE,
Managers on the Part of the House.

J. BENNETT JOHNSTON,
ROBERT C. BYRD,
ERNEST F. HOLLINGS,
JIM SASSER,
DENNIS DECONCINI,
HARRY REID,
MARK O. HATFIELD,
JAKE GARN,
THAD COCHRAN,
PETE V. DOMENICI,
ARLEN SPECTER,
DON NICKLES,
Managers on the Part of the Senate.
Pending consideration of the con-
ference report,
On demand of Mr. SLATTERY, pur-
suant to clause 2, rule XXVIII,

JOURNAL OF THE

Ordered, That time for debate be
equally divided among Messrs. BE-
VILL, MYERS, and SLATTERY.

When said conference report was con-
sidered.

After debate,

On motion of Mr. BEVILL, the pre-
vious question was ordered on the con-
ference report to its adoption or rejec-
tion.

Mrs. VUCANOVICH moved to recom-
mit the conference report to the com-
mittee of conference.

By unanimous consent, the previous
question was ordered on the motion to
recommit said conference report.

The question being put, viva voce,

Will the House recommit said con-
ference report?

The SPEAKER pro tempore, Mr. COX

of Illinois, announced that the nays
had it.

So the motion to recommit was not
agreed to.

The question being put, viva voce,

Will the House agree to said con-
ference report?

The SPEAKER pro tempore, Mr. COX
of Illinois, announced that the yeas
had it.

Mr. BURTON objected to the vote on
the ground that a quorum was not
present and not voting.

A quorum not being present,

The roll was called under clause 4,
rule XV, and the call was taken by
electronic device.

Yeas ....... 245

When there appeared Nays ... 143

9107.14 [Roll No. 399]
YEAS—245

Abercrombie Darden Hamilton
Ackerman Davis Hammerschmidt
Alexander de la Garza Hansen
Anderson DeFazio Harris
Andrews (NJ) DelLauro Hatcher
Andrews (TX) Delay Herger
Annunzio Derrick Hertel
Aspin Dickinson Hobson
Bacchus Dicks Hochbrueckner
Baker Dingell Hopkins
Barton Dixon Houghton
Bateman Dooley Hoyer
Bentley Doolittle Hubbard
Berman Dornan (CA) Hughes
Bevill Downey Hunter
Bilbray Durbin Hyde
Bilirakis Dwyer Inhofe
Bliley Edwards (OK) Jefferson
Boehner Edwards (TX) Jenkins
Bonior Emerson Johnson (CT)
Borski Engel Johnson (SD)
Boucher Erdreich Kaptur
Brewster Espy Kasich
Brooks Evans Kennelly
Browder Fawell Kildee
Brown Fazio Kleczka
Bryant Fields Kolbe
Bunning Ford (TN) Kopetski
Bustamante Franks (CT) Kyl
Byron Frost LaFalce
Callahan Gallegly Lagomarsino
Camp Gallo LaRocco
Cardin Gaydos Laughlin
Carper Gejdenson Leach
Carr Gekas Lehman (CA)
Chapman Gephardt Lewis (CA)
Clinger Geren Lightfoot
Coleman (TX) Gibbons Livingston
Combest Gilchrest Lloyd
Cooper Gilman Long
Costello Gonzalez Lowery (CA)
Cox (CA) Grandy Lowey (NY)
Cox (IL) Green Martinez
Coyne Guarini Matsui
Cramer Hall (OH) Mazzoli
Cunningham Hall (TX) McCandless

1956

McCloskey
McDade
McDermott
McHugh
McMillen (MD)
McNulty
Meyers
Michel
Miller (CA)
Miller (OH)
Miller (WA)
Mineta
Mink
Mollohan
Montgomery
Moody
Moorhead
Moran
Morrison
Murtha
Myers
Nagle
Natcher
Nowak
Oakar
Oberstar
Olin

Ortiz
Packard
Pallone
Parker
Pastor
Paxon
Payne (NJ)
Payne (VA)
Perkins

Allard

Allen
Andrews (ME)
Armey
Ballenger
Barrett
Beilenson
Bennett
Bereuter
Blackwell
Boehlert
Bruce
Burton
Campbell (CA)
Clay
Clement
Coble
Coleman (MO)
Collins (IL)
Collins (MI)
Condit
Coughlin
Crane
Dannemeyer
Dellums
Dorgan (ND)
Dreier
Duncan
Dymally
Early
Eckart
Edwards (CA)
English
Feighan
Fish

Flake
Foglietta
Ford (MI)
Frank (MA)
Gillmor
Glickman
Goodling
Goss
Gradison
Gunderson
Hancock
Hastert
Hayes (IL)

Anthony
Applegate
Archer
Atkins
AuCoin
Barnard
Boxer
Broomfield
Campbell (CO)
Chandler
Conyers
Donnelly

SEPTEMBER 17

Peterson (FL)
Peterson (MN)
Pickett
Poshard
Price

Pursell
Quillen
Rahall
Rangel

Ray

Regula
Rhodes
Rinaldo

Roe

Roemer
Rogers
Rohrabacher
Ros-Lehtinen
Rose
Rostenkowski
Rowland
Russo

Sabo
Sangmeister
Santorum
Sarpalius
Savage
Saxton
Schaefer
Schiff
Schulze
Serrano
Sharp
Shuster
Skaggs
Skeen

NAYS—143

Hefley
Hefner
Henry
Hoagland
Horn
Hutto
Jacobs
James
Johnson (TX)
Johnston
Jontz
Kanjorski
Klug
Kolter
Kostmayer
Lancaster
Lantos
Lent
Levin (MI)
Lewis (FL)
Lewis (GA)
Lipinski
Luken
Machtley
Markey
Martin
McCollum
McCurdy
McEwen
McGrath
McMillan (NC)
Mfume
Moakley
Molinari
Morella
Murphy
Neal (MA)
Neal (NC)
Nichols
Nussle
Obey
Olver
Orton
Owens (NY)
Oxley
Panetta
Patterson
Pease

Skelton
Slaughter
Smith (FL)
Smith (1A)
Smith (NJ)
Smith (TX)
Stallings
Stenholm
Stokes
Sundquist
Swift
Tauzin
Taylor (MS)
Taylor (NC)
Thomas (GA)
Thomas (WY)
Thornton
Torres
Torricelli
Towns
Traficant
Unsoeld
Vander Jagt
Visclosky
Volkmer
Walker
Walsh
Whitten
Williams
Wilson
Wise

Wylie
Yates
Young (AK)
Young (FL)

Penny
Petri
Porter
Ramstad
Ravenel
Reed
Ritter
Roberts
Roth
Roukema
Roybal
Sanders
Sawyer
Schroeder
Schumer
Sensenbrenner
Shays
Sikorski
Sisisky
Slattery
Smith (OR)
Snowe
Solomon
Spence
Spratt
Staggers
Stark
Stearns
Studds
Stump
Swett
Synar
Tallon
Tanner
Upton
Valentine
Vento
Vucanovich
Waters
Waxman
Weldon
Wheat
Wolf
Wolpe
Wyden
Zeliff
Zimmer

NOT VOTING—44

Ewing
Fascell
Gingrich
Gordon
Hayes (LA)
Holloway
Horton
Huckaby
Ireland
Jones
Kennedy
Lehman (FL)

Levine (CA)
Manton
Marlenee
Mavroules
McCrery
Mrazek
Owens (UT)
Pelosi
Pickle
Richardson
Ridge
Riggs



1992

Scheuer Thomas (CA) Weber
Shaw Traxler Yatron
Solarz Washington

So the conference report was agreed
to.

9107.15 AMENDMENTS IN DISAGREEMENT

The House then proceeded to the con-
sideration of the following amend-
ments of the Senate reported in dis-
agreement numbered 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10,
11, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 27, 31, 34, 35, 36, 37,
39, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 57, and 58.

On motion of Mr. BEVILL, the House
receded from its disagreement to the
amendment of the Senate numbered 2
and concurred therein with the follow-
ing amendment:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted
by said amendment, insert:

Los Angeles County Drainage Area Water
Conservation and Supply, California,
$200,000;

Los Angeles River Watercourse Improve-
ment, California, $300,000;

Rancho Palos Verdes, California, $400,000;

Miami River Sediments, Florida, $50,000;

Monroe County (Smathers Beach), Florida,
$500,000;

Casino Beach, Illinois, $110,000;

Chicago Shoreline, Illinois, $600,000;

McCook and Thornton Reservoirs, lllinois,
$3,500,000;

Lake George, Hobart, Indiana, $260,000;

Little Calumet River Basin (Cady Marsh
Ditch), Indiana, $170,000;

Mississippi River, Vicinity of St. Louis,
Missouri, $500,000;

Ste. Genevieve, Missouri, $750,000;

Passaic River Mainstem, New Jersey,
$10,000,000; and

Red River Waterway, Shreveport, Louisi-
ana, to Daingerfield, Texas, $2,800,000: Pro-
vided further, That using $320,000 of the funds
appropriated herein, the Secretary of the
Army, acting through the Chief of Engineers,
is directed to continue the cost-shared fea-
sibility study of the Calleguas Creek, Cali-
fornia, project based on the reconnaissance
phase analyses of full intensification bene-
fits resulting from a change in cropping pat-
terns to more intensive crops within the
floodplain. The feasibility study will con-
sider the agricultural benefits using both
traditional and nontraditional methods, and
will include an evaluation of the benefits as-
sociated with the environmental protection
and restoration of Mugu Lagoon: Provided
further, That using $200,000 of the funds ap-
propriated herein, the Secretary of the
Army, acting through the Chief of Engineers,
is directed to conduct a cost-shared feasibil-
ity study for flood control at Norco Bluffs,
California, based on flood related flows and
channel migration which have caused bank
destabilization and damaged private prop-
erty and public utilities in the area: Provided
further, That using $300,000 of the funds ap-
propriated herein, the Secretary of the
Army, acting through the Chief of Engineers,
is directed to expand the study of long-term
solutions to shoaling problems in Santa Cruz
Harbor, California, by incorporating the
study of erosion problems between the har-
bor and the easterly limit of the City of
Capitola, particularly beach-fill type solu-
tions which use sand imported from within
or adjacent to the harbor: Provided further,
That using $210,000 of the funds appropriated
herein, the Secretary of the Army, acting
through the Chief of Engineers, is directed to
include the study of Alafia River as part of
the Tampa Harbor, Alafia River and Big
Bend, Florida, feasibility study: Provided fur-
ther, That the Secretary of the Army, acting
through the Chief of Engineers, is directed to

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

undertake a study of a greenway corridor
along the Ohio River in new Albany, Clarks-
ville, and Jeffersonville, Indiana, using
$125,000 of the funds appropriated under this
heading in Public Law 101-101 for Jefferson-
ville, Indiana, $127,000 of the funds appro-
priated under this heading in Public Law
101-514, and $250,000 of the funds appropriated
under this heading in Public Law 102-104:
Provided further, That using $450,000 of the
funds appropriated herein, the Secretary of
the Army, acting through the Chief of Engi-
neers, is directed to continue the develop-
ment of a comprehensive waterfront plan for
the White River in central Indianapolis, In-
diana: Provided further, That using $250,000 of
the funds appropriated herein, the Secretary
of the Army, acting through the Chief of En-
gineers, is directed to conduct a feasibility
study of the Muddy River, Boston, Massa-
chusetts: Provided further, That using $50,000
of the funds appropriated herein, the Sec-
retary of the Army, acting through the Chief
of Engineers, is directed to undertake fea-
sibility phase studies for the Clinton River
Spillway, Michigan, project: Provided further,
That using $600,000 of the funds appropriated
herein and $900,000 of the funds appropriated
under this heading in Public Law 102-104, the
Secretary of the Army, acting through the
Chief of Engineers, is directed to continue
preconstruction engineering and design of
the St. Louis Harbor, Missouri and Illinois,
project: Provided further, That using
$3,500,000 of the funds appropriated herein,
the Secretary of the Army, acting through
the Chief of Engineers, is directed to con-
tinue preconstruction engineering and design
of the Raritan River Basin, Green Brook
Sub-Basin, New Jersey, project in accord-
ance with the design directives for the
project contained in Public Law 100-202: Pro-
vided further, That using $440,000 of the funds
appropriated herein, the Secretary of the
Army, acting through the Chief of Engineers,
is directed to review and evaluate the plan
prepared by the City of Buffalo, New York,
to relieve flooding and associated water
quality problems in the north section of the
city and to recommend other cost-effective
alternatives to relieve the threat of flooding:
Provided further, That using $150,000 of the
funds appropriated herein, the Secretary of
the Army, acting through the Chief of Engi-
neers, is directed to undertake a reconnais-
sance study of the existing resources of the
Black Fox and Oakland Spring wetland areas
in Murfreesboro, Tennessee, and examine
ways to maintain and exhibit the wetlands,
including an environmental education facil-
ity: Provided further, That using $950,000 of
the funds appropriated under this heading in
Public Law 102-104, the Secretary of the
Army, acting through the Chief of Engineers,
is directed to complete preconstruction engi-
neering and design for the Richmond Filtra-
tion Plant, Richmond, Virginia, project: Pro-
vided further, That using $250,000 of the funds
appropriated herein, the Secretary of the
Army, acting through the Chief of Engineers,
is directed to continue the study of the dis-
position of the current Walla Walla, Wash-
ington, District headquarters including prep-
aration of the environmental assessment and
design work associated with demolition of
the building: Provided further, That using
$2,800,000 of the funds appropriated herein,
the Secretary of the Army is authorized, in
partnership with the Department of Trans-
portation, and in coordination with other
Federal agencies, including the Department
of Energy, to evaluate the results of com-
pleted research and development associated
with an advanced high speed magnetic levi-
tation transportation system and to prepare
and present documents summarizing the re-
search findings and supporting the resultant
recommendations concerning the Federal
role in advancing United States maglev tech-

1957

{107.15

nology: Provided further, That using $300,000
of the funds appropriated herein, the Sec-
retary of the Army, acting through the Chief
of Engineers, is directed to initiate the fea-
sibility phase of the study of the Devil’s
Lake Basin, North Dakota, and shall address
the needs of the area for water management;
stabilized lake levels, to include inlet and
outlet controls; water supply; water quality;
recreation; and enhancement and conserva-
tion of fish and wildlife: Provided further,
That the Secretary of the Army, acting
through the Chief of Engineers, is directed to
utilize up to $100,000, within available funds,
to initiate studies to determine the nec-
essary remedial measures to restore the en-
vironmental integrity of the lake area and
channel depths necessary for small rec-
reational boating in the vicinity of Drakes
Creek Park on Old Hickory Lake, Tennessee:
Provided further, That using $500,000 of avail-
able funds, the Secretary of the Army, act-
ing through the Chief of Engineers, is di-
rected to initiate preconstruction engineer-
ing and design; and environmental studies
for the Kaumalapau Harbor, Lanai, Hawaii,
project.

On motion of Mr. BEVILL, the House
receded from its disagreement to the
amendment of the Senate numbered 3
and concurred therein.

On motion of Mr. BEVILL, the House
receded from its disagreement to the
amendment of the Senate numbered 4
and concurred therein.

On motion of Mr. BEVILL, the House
receded from its disagreement to the
amendment of the Senate numbered 6
and concurred therein with the follow-
ing amendment:

In lieu of the sum named in said amend-
ment, insert: ““$1,000,000"".

On motion of Mr. BEVILL, the House
receded from its disagreement to the
amendment of the Senate numbered 7
and concurred therein with the follow-
ing amendment:

In lieu of the sum stricken and inserted by
said amendment, insert: ‘“$1,230,503,000"".

On motion of Mr. BEVILL, the House
receded from its disagreement to the
amendment of the Senate numbered 8
and concurred therein.

On motion of Mr. BEVILL, the House
receded from its disagreement to the
amendment of the Senate numbered 9
and concurred therein with the follow-
ing amendment:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted
by said amendment, insert:

Kissimmee River, Florida, $8,000,000;

O’Hare Reservoir, lllinois, $3,000,000;

Des Moines Recreational River and Green-
belt, lowa, $2,500,000;

Red River Basin Chloride Control, Texas
and Oklahoma, $6,000,000;

Wallisville Lake, Texas, $500,000; and

LaConner, Washington, $870,000:

Provided further, That using $7,653,000 of the
funds appropriated herein, the Secretary of
the Army, acting through the Chief of Engi-
neers, is directed to continue the project to
correct seepage problems at Beaver Lake,
Arkansas, and all costs incurred in carrying
out that project shall be recovered in accord-
ance with the provisions of section 1203 of
the Water Resources Development Act of
1986: Provided further, That the Secretary of
the Army, acting through the Chief of Engi-
neers, is directed to base all economic analy-
ses of the Sacramento River Flood Control
(Deficiency Correction), California, project
on the benefits of the entire project, rather
than the benefits of individual increments of



		Superintendent of Documents
	2016-06-09T10:10:52-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




